
June 20th, 2019

 

Notice Of Meeting

 

You are requested to attend the meeting to be held on Monday, 17th June 2019 at 6:00 pm in 
 Mourne Room, Civic Centre Downpatrick. 

Chairperson  Liz Kimmins

Vice Chairperson  Mark Gibbons

Cllr G Bain

Cllr S Doran

Cllr H Gallagher

Cllr G Malone

Cllr L McEvoy

Cllr K McKevitt

Cllr G O'Hare

Cllr B Ó Muirí

Cllr M Ruane

Cllr M Savage

Cllr Taylor

Cllr Trainor

Cllr Walker

 



Agenda

1.0  Apologies & Chairperson's Remarks

2.0  Declarations of Interest

3.0  To agree a starting time for Active and Healthy Communities

4.0  Action Sheet arising from AHC Meeting held on Thursday 21
March 2019

AHC-21032019.docx Page 1

5.0  Presentation by Outdoor Recreation Northern Ireland Walking
Trails SLA

Directors Papers

6.0  Gating Lanes to Mitigate Anti-Social Behaviour
Gating Orders.pdf Page 14

Appendix 1 - Gating Order Procedure (002).pdf Page 16

Appendix 2 - gating_orders_guidance (1).pdf Page 17

7.0  AHC Business Plan 2019/20
Business Plan 2019.20 - cover page.pdf Page 49

Appendix 1 - Business Plan - V2 2019.20 - amendments at SMT.pdf Page 51

Community Engagement

8.0  District Electoral Area (DEA) Fora Update Report
DEA Report June 19.pdf Page 69

Appendix 1 - DEA Fora Newry Action Sheet 31 Jan 2019.pdf Page 70

Appendix 2 - DEA Fora Action sheet Crotlieve 12th March.pdf Page 71

Appendix 3 - DEA Fora Mournes ACTION SHEET March 19.pdf Page 73

Appendix  4 - DEA Update.pdf Page 76



9.0  Financial Assistance SLA/FMA
SLA Report June 2019.pdf Page 78

10.0  Peace IV Local Action Plan
PEACE IV Report June 2019.pdf Page 80

Appendix 1 - Peace IV Partnership Meeting Minutes 28th Feb 2019.pdf Page 82

11.0  Logistical Support for Events
logistical support for events June 2019.pdf Page 86

Appendix 1 - Logisitcal Support for Events  Policy on supporting community
events 2016 (002).pdf

Page 88

Appendix 2 - Logistical Support for Events Final Procedures for Supporting
Community Events June 16 (002).pdf

Page 91

12.0  Enforced Closure Compensation for Community Associations
Enforced Closure compensation for Community groups (002).pdf Page 95

13.0  Financial Assistance Call 2/3
Financial Assistance -  Call 2 Report June 2019.pdf Page 97

Appendix 1 - FA Call Christmas Illuminations Fund FA call 2 2019-20 appendix.pdf Page 99

Appendix 2 - FA Call Community Capital Fund FA call 2 2019-20 appendix.pdf Page 102

Appendix 3 - FA Call Good Relations Fund FA call 2 2019-20 appendix.pdf Page 104

Appendix 4 - FACall Minor Grants Community Works FA call 2 2019-20
appendix.pdf

Page 107

Appendix 5 - FA Call Minority Communities Fund FA call 2 2019-20 appendix.pdf Page 109

Appendix 6 - FA Call PCSP Fund FA call 2 2019-20 appendix.pdf Page 111

Appendix 7 - FA Call Sports Facility Capital Fund FA call 2 2019-20 appendix.pdf Page 114

Leisure and Sports

14.0  Approval to go to Business Case/Design for Kilbroney Pitches



Kilbroney Play Pitches June 2019 Final.pdf Page 116

15.0  Community Trail Plans SLA with ORNI 2019/20
Community Trails - ORNI SLA June 2019.pdf Page 118

Appendix 1 - ORNI.pdf Page 120

16.0  Carlingford Park Play Area
Carlingford Park Play Area June 2019.pdf Page 125

Appendix 1 - Carlingford Park Play Area.pdf Page 127

17.0  Kilkeel River Walk Lights
Kilkeel River Walk Upgrade June 2019.pdf Page 128

18.0  Leasing of Council Land known as Rosconnor Playing Fields,
Strangford Playing Fields and the Back Pitch, Greenbank,
Newry

Newry Teconnaught and Strangford pitches_ (002).pdf Page 130

Health & Wellbeing

19.0  Membership of Action Renewals Association
AREA Membership.pdf Page 132

20.0  Nomination on All Party Group on Sustainable Development
All Party Group SD June 2019.pdf Page 134

Appendix 1 - All Party Group on sustainable Development Global Goals Local
Action report - final.pdf

Page 136

Appendix 2 - All Party Group on sustainable Development Letter Re All Party Group
SD NMDDC.pdf

Page 152

21.0  Nominations to Health Working Groups

Southern Trust 

South Eastern 

 



22.0  Motor Neurone Disease Charter
Motor Neurone Charter.pdf Page 154

Appendix 1 - Motor Neurone.pdf Page 156

23.0  Consultation on Stroke Services
Stroke services.pdf Page 158

Appendix 1 - Stroke Services reshaping-sc-questionnaire.pdf Page 160

Appendix 2 - Stroke Services rscs-consultation-document.pdf Page 173

24.0  Consultation on Breast Screening Services
Breast screening.pdf Page 225

Appendix 1 - Breast Assessment consultation-questionnaire.pdf Page 227

Appendix 2 - Breast Assessment updated-bas-consultation-document.pdf Page 244

25.0  Consultation report on Model Licence Conditions under the
Caravans Action (NI) 1963

Caravan conditions.pdf Page 267

Appendix 1 - Caravans.pdf Page 269

Appendix 2 - Caravans Draft consultaion response.pdf Page 300

26.0  Terms of Reference for Sustainability and Climate Change
Forum

Sustainability  Climate Change - 19 06 19.pdf Page 301

Appendix 1 - Sustainability  Climate Change - App I - 19 06 19.pdf Page 303

Notices of Motion

27.0  Notice of Motion referred from the Council Meeting Monday 3
June 2019 Council Meeting

Notice of Motion received from Councillor Brown referred from the Council Meeting
Monday 3 June 2019

'This Council will adopt a ‘suicide down to zero’ approach to combating the high



prevalence of suicide across our district. It commits to closer partnership working with
local mental health and suicide prevention charities and will establish a suicide prevention
working group with a dedicated Council officer responsible, meeting quarterly with
representation from all party groupings and the necessary resources to develop and
implement a strategy to deliver the commitment of bringing suicides in the district down
to zero.

The Council will establish a new small grants scheme within the existing financial
assistance programme to fund projects specifically dealing with mental heath and suicide
in the district, the criteria and performance of which will be drawn up by the working
group and monitored by the Active and Healthy Communities Directorate.

Council will also write to the Permanent Secretary of the Department of Health lamenting
the abject failure of the Department to implement the Protect Life 2 strategy, and that this
strategy should have been signed off regardless of the absence of an Executive given its
vital lifesaving and non-contentious nature.’

28.0  Notice of Motion referred from Monday 3 June 2019 Council
Meeting

Notice of Motion received from Councillor Clarke referred from the Council Meeting
Monday 3 June 2019

'This council will introduce a policy to ensure council buildings and leisure centres with
vending machines, will replenish them with healthy choice snacks and drinks and will
reduce the availability of high-sugar items such as sweets, high sugar fizzy drinks and
high fat snacks. Furthermore, council will encourage other partner organisations on the
community planning partnership board to follow the example of council and implement
similar interventions within their organisations, these measures will assist us in tackling
obesity, creating “nudge” strategies to facilitate healthier choices to help people to
change their diet.'

 

For Noting - Leisure & Sports

29.0  Relocation of existing resources at Carnbane Youth Pitches
Carnbane Pitches Facility Upgrade and Youth League Launch - June 2019.pdf Page 305

30.0  Closure of Swimming Pools
Newry Swimming Pool Opening Times and Closures June 2019 Final (2).pdf Page 307

Appendix 1 -  NLC Pool Timetable.pdf Page 309

Appendix 2 NLC Full Closures (002) (002).JPG Page 311



31.0  Sport NI Your School Your Club Funding
Report on Your School Your Club June 2019.pdf Page 312

Appendix 1 -  Your School Your Club - guidance note JN.pdf Page 314

For Noting - Health & Wellbeing

32.0  Affordable Warmth Scheme
Affordable Warmth.pdf Page 317

For Noting - Community Engagement

33.0  Newry Neighbourhood Renewal Partnership (NRP) Report
Newry NRP Report for June 2019 AHC Committee -.pdf Page 319

Appendix 1 - minutes of NR partnership 16 jan 19.pdf Page 322

34.0  Policing and Community Safety Partnership (PCSP) Report
PCSP Report for June 2019 AHC Committee Meeting - 31.5.2019.pdf Page 328

Appendix 1 - PCSP Minutes 22 Jan 2019 -  FINAL.pdf Page 330

Appendix 2 - Minutes Policing Committee 22.01.2019 FINAL.pdf Page 335

Appendix 3 - PCSP Minutes 19 Mar 2019 FINAL.pdf Page 339

Appendix 4 - Minutes Policing Committee 19.03.2019 FINAL.pdf Page 344

35.0  Areas at Risk Funding for Bessbrook and Crossmaglen
AAR Community educational prgrammes final.pdf Page 349

36.0  South Armagh/South Down Peace Centre
South Armagh Peace Centre Report June 2019.pdf Page 351

For Noting - Director

37.0  Schedule of Scheme of Delegation
Cover Page for Report to Committee - June 2019.pdf Page 353

Use of Council Land.pdf Page 355



Approval to Commence Procurement  Business Cases.pdf Page 358

SLAs.MOUs.Licence Agreements.pdf Page 360

Enforcement and Licencing.pdf Page 362

Expenditure Approvals-STAs.pdf Page 363

Change to Facilities.Charges.pdf Page 366

Funding.Contracts.Tenders.Claims.LoOs.pdf Page 368

38.0  Terms of Reference for Committee and Working Groups
Terms of Reference for Committee and Working Groups.pdf Page 370

ToR AHC Committee (Final approved SPR March 19 and Council April 19).pdf Page 372

Appendix 2 -  Fairtrade Steering Group.pdf Page 374

Appendix 3 - Terms of Reference NMD Traveller Forum.pdf Page 376

Appendix 4 - ToR for Peace IV Partnership.pdf Page 377

Appendix 5 -  Terms of Reference - Sports Forums (SANDSA) 17 May 2019-20
Amended.pdf

Page 384

Appendix 6 - Terms of Reference for the Health Forum.pdf Page 387

Items deemed to be exempt under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 6 of the Local
Government Act (NI) 2014

39.0  Castlewellan Community Centre Lease

This item is deemed to be restricted by virtue of para.3 of part 1 of schedule 6 of the
Local Government Act (NI) 2014 – information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person. The public may, by resolution, be excluded during this item of business

Castlewellan lease june 19 final.pdf Not included



Invitees
Cllr Terry Andrews terry.andrews@nmandd.org

Cllr Gregory Bain gregory.bain@nmandd.org

Mr Alan Beggs alan.beggs@nmandd.org

Cllr Patrick Brown patrick.brown@nmandd.org

Cllr Robert Burgess robert.burgess@nmandd.org

Cllr Pete Byrne pete.byrne@nmandd.org

Mrs Dorinnia Carville dorinnia.carville@nmandd.org

Cllr charlie casey charlie.casey@nmandd.org

Cllr William Clarke william.clarke@nmandd.org

Cllr Dermot Curran dermot.curran@nmandd.org

Ms Alice Curran alice.curran@nmandd.org

Cllr Laura Devlin laura.devlin@nmandd.org

Mr Eoin Devlin eoin.devlin@nmandd.org

Ms Louise Dillon louise.dillon@nmandd.org

Cllr Sean Doran sean.doran@nmandd.org

Cllr Cadogan Enright cadogan.enright@nmandd.org

Cllr Hugh Gallagher hugh.gallagher@nmandd.org

Cllr Mark Gibbons mark.gibbons@nmandd.org

Mr Kieran Gordon kieran.gordon@nmandd.org

Cllr Oonagh Hanlon oonagh.hanlon@nmandd.org

Cllr Glyn Hanna glyn.hanna@nmandd.org

Mr Liam Hannaway liam.hannaway@nmandd.org

Cllr Valerie Harte valerie.harte@nmandd.org

Cllr Harry Harvey harry.harvey@nmandd.org

Mr Conor Haughey conor.haughey@nmandd.org

Cllr Terry Hearty terry.hearty@nmandd.org

Mrs Janine Hillen janine.hillen@nmandd.org

Cllr Roisin Howell roisin.howell@nmandd.org

Cllr Liz Kimmins liz.kimmins@nmandd.org

Cllr Mickey Larkin micky.larkin@nmandd.org

Cllr Alan Lewis alan.lewis@nmandd.org

Mr Michael Lipsett michael.lipsett@nmandd.org

Cllr Oonagh Magennis oonagh.magennis@nmandd.org

Mr Conor Mallon conor.mallon@nmandd.org

Cllr Gavin Malone gavin.malone@nmandd.org

Cllr Cathy Mason cathy.mason@nmandd.org

Colette McAteer colette.mcateer@nmandd.org

Cllr Declan McAteer declan.mcateer@nmandd.org

Cllr Leeanne McEvoy leeanne.mcevoy@nmandd.org

Cllr Harold McKee harold.mckee@nmandd.org

Patricia McKeever patricia.mckeever@nmandd.org

Cllr Karen McKevitt karen.mckevitt@nmandd.org



Mr Roland Moore roland.moore@nmandd.org

Ms Carmel Morgan carmel.morgan@nmandd.org

Cllr Roisin Mulgrew roisin.mulgrew@nmandd.org

Cllr Barra Ó Muirí barra.omuiri@nmandd.org

Linda O'Hare linda.o'hare@nmandd.org

Cllr Gerry O'Hare gerry.o'hare@nmandd.org

Cllr Henry Reilly henry.reilly@nmandd.org

Cllr Michael Ruane michael.ruane@nmandd.org

Cllr Michael Savage michael.savage@nmandd.org

Cllr Gareth Sharvin gareth.sharvin@nmandd.org

Donna Starkey donna.starkey@nmandd.org

Cllr Gary Stokes gary.stokes@nmandd.org

Sarah Taggart sarah-louise.taggart@nmandd.org

Cllr David Taylor david.taylor@nmandd.org

Cllr Jarlath Tinnelly jarlath.tinnelly@nmandd.org

Cllr John Trainor john.trainor@nmandd.org

Central Support Unit central.support@nmandd.org

Cllr William Walker william.walker@nmandd.org

Mrs Marie Ward marie.ward@nmandd.org
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